Land Held for Housing Purposes Set Apart for a Special School in the City of Christchurch

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and section 47 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1928 and section 47.

General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, now held for housing purposes, is hereby set apart for a special school; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of March 1953.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land set apart: 1 acre 20.7 perches.

Being Lot 1, D.P. 16661, being part Rural Section 26.

Situated in the City of Christchurch (Canterbury R.D.).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand this 20th day of February 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/1393; D.O. X/2/125/1)

Crown Land Set Apart for Housing Purposes in the City of Nelson

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of March 1953.

## SCHEDILE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 30.1 perches.

Being Lot 5 D.P. 3854, being part Section 122A, City of Nelson, and being part of the land formerly comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 101, folio 37 (Nelson Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of February 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (H.C. 4/119/17; D.O. 32/0/8/5)

Crown Land Set Apart for an Automatic-telephone Exchange in Block III, Otahuhu Survey District

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928,
I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke
Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim
and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule
hereto is hereby set apart for an automatic-telephone exchange;
and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on
and after the 2nd day of March 1953.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 35 perches.

Being Lot 10, D.P. 38881, being part Allotment 1, Section 11, of Small Farms near Howick.

Situated in Block III, Otahuhu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). In the North Auckland Land District.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of February 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/1373; D.O. 18/12/1/0)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General L.S. A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, 1, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 2 roods 14.49 perches.

Being Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6, D.P. 16315, being part of Section 43, Hutt District.

Situated in the City of Lower Hutt and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 95, folio 285 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of February 1953.

## W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. X/1/2/19; D.O. 32/0/8/1)

Consenting to the Raising of Portion (£12,000) of the Opotiki Borough Council's Loan of £60,000 and Prescribing the Conditions Thereof

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of February 1953

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the Opotiki Borough Council (hereinafter called the said local authority) proposes, pursuant to the terms of a requisition issued under section 22 of the Health Act 1920, to raise a loan of sixty thousand pounds (£60,000) to be known as "Sewerage Loan 1952" (hereinafter called the said loan) for the purpose of providing drainage works, sewerage works, and works for the disposal of sewage within the Borough of Opotiki:

And whereas the said local authority is desirous in the first instance of raising portion only of the said loan amounting to twelve thousand pounds (£12,000) (hereinafter called the

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 11 of the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926 as set out in section 29 of the Finance Act 1932 (No. 2), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the raising in New Zealand by the said local authority of the said sum for the said purpose up to the amount of twelve thousand pounds (£12,000), and in giving such consent hereby determines as follows: follows:

- 1. The term for which the said sum or any part thereof may be raised shall not exceed thirty (30) years.
- 2. The rate of interest that may be paid in respect of the said sum or any part thereof shall be such as shall not produce to the lender or lenders a rate or rates exceeding four pounds (£4) per centum per annum.
- 3. The said sum or any part thereof, together with interest thereon, shall be repaid by equal aggregate annual or half-yearly instalments extending over the term as determined in 1 above.
- 4. The payment of such instalments shall be made in New Zealand and no such instalment shall be paid out of loan-moneys.
- 5. The rate payable for brokerage, underwriting, and procuration fees in respect of the raising of the said sum or any part thereof shall not in the aggregate exceed one-half per centum of any amount raised.
- 6. No moneys shall be borrowed under this consent after the expiration of two years from the date hereof.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/248)